

**No. 18-80095**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

UGOCHUKWU GOODLUCK NWAUZOR and  
FERNANDO AGUIRRE URBINA,  
individually and on behalf of all those similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs-Respondents,*

v.

THE GEO GROUP, INC.,

*Defendant-Petitioner.*

On Petition for Permission to Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the  
Western District of Washington, Civil Action No. 3:17 –cv-05769-RJB,  
Judge Robert J. Bryan, Presiding

---

**RESPONDENTS' ANSWER IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR  
PERMISSION TO APPEAL CLASS CERTIFICATION**

---

Adam J. Berger, WSBA #20714  
Lindsay L. Halm, WSBA #37141  
Jamal N. Whitehead, WSBA #39818  
SCHROETER GOLDMARK & BENDER  
810 Third Avenue, Suite 500  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Tel: (206) 622-8000

Devin T. Theriot-Orr, WSBA # 33995  
SUNBIRD LAW, PLLC  
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3200  
Seattle, WA 98154-1003  
Tel: (206) 962-5052

R. Andrew Free  
THE LAW OFFICE OF R. ANDREW FREE  
P.O. Box 90568  
Nashville, TN 37209  
Tel: (844) 321-3221

Meena Menter, WSBA # 31870  
MENTER IMMIGRATION LAW, PLLC  
8201 164<sup>th</sup> Ave NE, Suite 200  
Redmond, WA 98052  
Tel: (206) 419-7332

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|---|--------------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION .....   | 1                  |
| II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 2                  |
| A. GEO’s Implementation Of The Voluntary Work Program<br>At The NWDC. ....  | 2                  |
| B. GEO’s Policies, Procedures, And Practices For The VWP<br>Apply Uniformly To All Detainees At The NWDC. ....                          | 5                  |
| C. The Class Representatives and their Claim. ....  | 6                  |
| D. Procedural History. ....   | 8                  |
| III. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....   | 8                  |
| IV. REASONS GEO’S APPEAL SHOULD NOT BE ALLOWED .....  | 9                  |
| A. GEO Fails To Demonstrate That It Runs The Risk Of<br>Ruinous Liability And Therefore Does Not Meet The Death<br>Knell Standard. .... | 10                 |
| B. GEO’s Petition Does Not Fit Within the “Unsettled Question<br>of Law” Category. ....   | 12                 |
| C. GEO Has Not Demonstrated Any Manifest Error That Is<br>Virtually Certain To Be Reversed On Appeal. ....                              | 12                 |
| D. GEO’s Remaining Arguments Are Unavailing. ....   | 15                 |
| V. CONCLUSION .....   | 17                 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|---|--------------------|
| <b><u>Cases</u></b>   |                    |
| <i>Bernard v. CitiMortgage Inc.</i> ,<br>637 Fed. Appx. 471 (9th Cir. 2016).....  | 9                  |
| <i>Buford v. H &amp; R Block, Inc.</i> ,<br>168 F.R.D. 340 (S.D. Ga. 1996), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i><br><i>Jones v. H &amp; R Block Tax Servs.</i> , 117 F.3d 1433 (11th Cir. 1997)..... | 16                 |
| <i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> ,<br>402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005) .....   | passim             |
| <i>Chen v. GEO Grp. Inc.</i> , 3:17-CV-05769-RJB,<br>2018 WL 1963669 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 26, 2018) .....   | 8, 11              |
| <i>Chen v. GEO Grp., Inc.</i> ,<br>287 F. Supp. 3d 1158 (W.D. Wash. 2017).....  | 8                  |
| <i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> ,<br>149 U.S. 698 (U.S. 1893).....  | 2                  |
| <i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> ,<br>457 U.S. 147 (1982).....   | 13                 |
| <i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> ,<br>150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) .....  | 14                 |
| <i>In re Lorazepam &amp; Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>289 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....   | 16                 |
| <i>In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000) .....  | 9                  |
| <i>In re Wells Fargo Home Mortgage Overtime Pay Litig.</i> ,<br>571 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2009) .....  | 14, 15             |
| <i>King v. County of Los Angeles</i> ,<br>885 F.3d 548 (9th Cir. 2018) .....  | 2                  |
| <i>Menocal v. The GEO Grp., Inc.</i> ,<br>320 F.R.D. 258 (D. Colo. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 882 F.3d 905 (10th Cir. 2018) .....  | 2                  |
| <i>Nwauzor et al. v. GEO Grp., Inc.</i> , 3:17-CV-05769-RJB<br>(W.D. Wash. Aug. 6, 2018) .....  | 8                  |

**Table of Authorities, continued**

|   | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Stockwell v. City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco</i> ,<br>749 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... | 16                 |
| <i>Torres v. Mercer Canyons Inc.</i> ,<br>835 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016) .....                 | 9                  |
| <i>Washington v. GEO Grp., Inc.</i> ,<br>283 F. Supp. 3d 967 (W.D. Wash. 2017).....           | 7                  |

**Statutes**

|                           |   |
|---------------------------|---|
| RCW 49.46, et seq .....   | 7 |
| RCW 49.46.010(3)(k) ..... | 7 |

**Rules**

|                               |       |
|-------------------------------|-------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... | 8, 16 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....    | 8, 9  |
